
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - How do we get a 
better deal for private sector renters in 

Southampton? 
 

 Thursday, 21st December, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Conference Room 3 – Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor McEwing 

Councillor Evemy 
Councillor Powell-Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
Councillor Blackman 
 

  
  
  

  

  

 Contacts  
Democratic Support Officer  
Melanie Morley 
Email: Melanie.Morley@southampton.gov.uk  
 
 
 
Scrutiny Manager 
Mark Pirnie 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk   
 

  

  

  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Melanie.Morley@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Role of Scrutiny Panel Inquiry –  

Purpose:  
To identify opportunities to improve outcomes for 
private sector renters in Southampton. 
 

Use of Social Media:- The Council supports 

the video or audio recording of meetings open to the 
public, for either live or subsequent broadcast.  
However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming 
or recording a meeting or taking photographs is 
interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, 
under the Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the 
meeting.  
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those images and 
recordings for broadcasting and or/training 
purposes. The meeting may be recorded by the 
press or members of the public. 
Any person or organisation filming, recording or 
broadcasting any meeting of the Council is 
responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them doing so. 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of 
meetings is available on the Council’s website.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key goals: 

 

  Strong Foundations for Life.- For people to access 
and maximise opportunities to truly thrive, 
Southam
[...]
p of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 6) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2023 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7   THE AFFORDABILITY OF PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING (Pages 7 - 88) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager recommending that the Panel consider the comments 
made by the invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review. 
 

Wednesday, 13 December 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - HOW DO WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE 
SECTOR RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON? 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Windle (Chair), Evemy (Vice-Chair), McEwing and Blackman 
 

Apologies: Councillor Powell-Vaughan 
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Powell-Vaughan. 
 
The Panel noted that a change of membership had been approved by Council and that 
Councillor Blackman replaced Councillor Wood on the Panel. 
 

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)  Councillor Windle be elected as Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024; and 
(ii)  Councillor Evemy be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024. 
 

3. INQUIRY TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Representations were received from Mark Pirnie, Scrutiny Manager, who was in 
attendance and with the consent of the Chair addressed the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Inquiry Panel noted the Terms of Reference and approved the 
outline inquiry project plan as presented in the report of the Executive Director – 
Corporate Services. 
 

4. INTRODUCTION, CONTEXT AND BACKGROUND  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager detailing an introduction to the 
shape of the private rented sector in the City, the needs and concerns of renters, 
national legislation and policy, and how the Council and its partners are seeking to 
manage and oversee the sector in the City. 
 
The Panel received the following representations: 
 
Conor O’Shea, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, Generation Rent outlined the 
challenges experienced by private sector renters in the UK, the reasons why these 
challenges exist and the opportunities to improve outcomes and summarised the key 
issues as: 
 

 20% of the UK population (13 million people) rent from a private landlord; 23% of 
families live in private rented homes; 41% of an average couple’s income is 
spent on private rental; 619,000 rental properties are estimated to fail safety 
standards. 

 Key challenge 1 – Availability of properties. There is increasing demand for 
rental properties as people return to cities after Covid. In many areas demand 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 2 - 
 

outstrips supply. Gazumping and bidding wars for rental properties have been 
witnessed. 

 Key challenge 2 – Affordability of rental properties. Rents at a peak have caused 
u
[...]


 The key issues identified in the private renters’ survey as impacting on private 
renters in Southampton were poor standards, insecurity, and the high cost of 
renting. 

 They did not believe that the present state of affairs should be accepted. 

 The work of the Tenants Union included giving confidence to tenants to speak to 
their landlords, and they are training members to become organisers. 

 They welcomed the Renters (Reform) Bill but are concerned about the Council’s 
ability to enforce the legislation and about how awareness would be raised 
amongst tenants about the new rights. 

 
Peter Littlewood, Chief Executive, iHOWZ Landlord Association outlined the 
experiences of landlords and summarised the key issues as: 
 

 Most landlords let property to earn a living. Most landlords are decent hard-
working people who look on their tenants as their customers. 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

 Most tenants are decent hard-working people who look after their properties. 

 No government since 1970 has met the required 300,000 new properties per 
year. Social and council housing availability has diminished since 1980. The 
private rented sector has expanded to meet the shortfall at the landlords’ risk. 

 The cost of building materials has nearly doubled since 2018 and mortgage rates 
are at a 15 year high, affecting owner-occupiers and landlords alike. Rents have 
followed increased costs.  

 In April 2020 relief for mortgage interest payments and other finance costs on 
residential property was restricted to the basic rate of Income Tax (20%).  This 
restriction does not apply to holiday lets. 

 In 2021, 14% of private rented sector homes were estimated to be unsafe 
according to the Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS). 

 There are over one hundred and seventy pieces of legislation landlords must 
follow, covering property conditions, evictions, unnecessary charges and much 
more.  Many tenants and some landlords are not aware of their rights. 

 Pri
[...]
p standards with both universities. The 
scheme ensures properties let through the Universities to students meet 
certain standards.  

o The Council HMO team has developed strong links and good working 
relationships with iHowz and National Residential Landlords Association to 
improve standards in the sector. 

o Close working with the Environment Centre to facilitate energy efficiency 
improvements and measures in private homes. 

Page 5



 

- 6 - 
 

 With additional resource the Council would deliver a more proactive service.  
The HMO licensing scheme has demonstrated what can be achieved if 
proactively addressing issues. Additional licensing schemes are an option. New 
burdens requiring funding for local authorities may be attached to the Renters 
(Reform) Bill.  It is necessary to recruit qualified and experienced Environmental 
Health Officers. 

 
 

Page 6



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

SUBJECT: THE AFFORDABILITY OF PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING  

DATE OF DECISION: 21 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 
 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the Inquiry Plan, at the second meeting of the inquiry the Panel will 
be considering the affordability of private sector rented housing in Southampton.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the invited 
guests and use the information provided as evidence in the review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 
and recommendations at the end of the review process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultatio
[...]
 for 12 months or more, could incentivise 
homeowners to release their properties onto the market, for either sale or rent. 
If offered for rent, this could help ease local housing pressures. The majority of 
the properties are in the lower council tax bands (A to C) so could help ease 
pressures in the private rented sector.’41 The proposals could also deter rental 
properties, or private homes from becoming holiday lets in Southampton. 

 Invited Guests 

73. To provide context to the information above, a number of guests have been 
invited to present at the second meeting of the inquiry: 

 Cllr Tom Renhard - Cabinet Member for Housing Delivery and 
Homelessness, Bristol City Council  

 Alfie Thomas - Policy, Strategy and Public Affairs Officer, Bristol 
City Council 

 
Reflecting concerns about rising rent levels, Bristol City Council have recently 
undertaken a Living Rent Commission to explore how Bristol could become a 
living rent city. The Executive Summary of the final report is attached as 
Appendix 4. 
 
Cllr Renhard and Alfie Thomas have been invited to present the findings from 
the Living Rent Commission, including support for Rent Controls.    
 

 Chris Dixon – Chief Officer, Citizens Advice Southampton 
 
To provide context to the statistics outlined in this report, Citizens Advice 
Southampton have been asked to provide an insight into the impact that rising 
rent levels are having on Southampton residents. 

                                            
41 Draft Equality and Safety Impact Assessment - Council Tax proposals (southampton.gov.uk) 

Page 20

https://www.southampton.ac.uk/~assets/doc/community/Southampton%20A0%20Boards%20011122_Kate%20Fay.pdf
https://www.solent.ac.uk/strategy-2025/message-from-governors-and-vc
https://www.bristolonecity.com/one-city-bristol-living-rent-commission/
https://www.southampton.gov.uk/media/zqfn1zqe/draft-esia-council-tax-proposals.pdf


 

 Southampton Tenants Union 
 

At the 21 December meeting the Tenants Union have been asked to provide a 
tenants perspective on the availability of rental property in Southampton and the 
affordability of rent levels. 
 

 Representatives from Landlord Organisations 
 
Liz Mackenzie, Regional Representative from the NRLA, Sam Watkins, Senior 
Policy Officer at the NRLA and Peter Littlewood, Chief Executive Officer at 
iHOWZ have been asked to provide the Panel with a landlords perspective on 
the availability of private rented accommodation in Southampton and rising rent 
levels. 
 

 Professor Helen Carr and Dr Mark Jordan from the People, Property 
and Community Research Centre, Southampton Law School, 
University of Southampton 

 
Expert Advisers to the Panel, Professor Carr and Dr Jordan, will provide an 
overview of legislation relating to the cost of renting and examples of 
approaches being applied, or considered, elsewhere to increase the affordability 
of renting in the private sector. 

74. The invited guests will take questions from the Panel relating to the evidence 
provided.  Copies of any presentations will be made available to the Panel and 
will be published on the Inquiry Panel’s pages on the Council website: 

Browse meetings - Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - How do we get a better deal for 
private sector renters in Southampton? | Southampton City Council. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue/Property/Other  

75. Resources to support the scrutiny review will come from existing budgets. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

76. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

77. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

78. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

79. None 
 

KEY DECISION?  No 

Page 21

https://www.southampton.ac.uk/research/institutes-centres/people-property-community
https://www.southampton.ac.uk/research/institutes-centres/people-property-community
https://www.so
[...]
l government, so the council will continue 
to work with Westminster to develop policy. Our 
recommendations also reflect the need to continue 
the constructive dialogue with renters and other 
stakeholders in the private rented sector to achieve 
our goal of delivering meaningful and lasting 
positive change for the sector, enabling Bristol to 
become a Living Rent City.

Councillor Tom Renhard  
(Cabinet Member for Housing 
Delivery and Homes,  
Bristol City Council)

Professor Alex Marsh 
(School for Policy Studies  
University of Bristol)

Page 63



6

Recommendations

The commission believes that the problems in 
our housing system ripple out and have negative 
effects on almost every other aspect of people’s 
lives, society, and our economy. 

The commission proposes that Bristol City Council 
(BCC), in collaboration with other interested 
stakeholders, engage central government in a 
dialogue about:

(i)  the case for a national system of rent control. 

(ii)  the possibility of devolving powers to city 
level to control rents. 

This dialogue would be enhanced, and given 
greater focus, once recommendations one to three 
of this report have been implemented.

The commission is making a series of 
recommendations directed at improving 
standards and the experience of private renting. 

For the council to address the affordability and 
quality challenges facing private renting in Bristol, 
there needs to be a supportive national policy 
context. The commission therefore recommends 
specific actions at national level. 

Rent control
1 . BCC should recognise that there is 
substantial popular support for rent 
control in the city as a response to 

affordability problems, although there are 
also concerns about negative impacts. Further 
work should be undertaken to take forward 
the proposals explored in this report and seek 
a coalition of support for a more specific policy 
design. This work should be in collaboration with 
sector stakeholders and ensure tha
[...]
 to homelessness. Some argued that 
although the renters reform agenda is positive, 
central government could go further and faster.  

Despite this, landlord representatives were keen to 
emphasize that court processes are already slow 
and problematic. If s.21 evictions are removed and 
landlords are expected to make a case in court 
whenever an eviction is sought then, unless court 
processes are improved, the system may implode.

Overall, many of the routes to improving the 
relationship tenants’ have with the private 
rented sector require local authorities, possibly 
in collaboration with others, to engage in more 
activities. The council and other stakeholders 
are willing to do more to improve tenants’ lives 
but that can only happen with the support of 
adequate resources. In terms of national policy, 
it is vital that there is an appreciation of this 
point and a willingness to ensure the budgets are 
available to underpin the necessary activities. 

Page 77



20

5 . Conclusion

In the last ten years, housing in Bristol has become 
increasingly unaffordable.

The Bristol Living Rent Commission concluded that 
private renting in the city faces a serious access, 
affordability and security of tenure crisis, which 
is impacting the wellbeing and quality of life 
for people in Bristol and playing a major role in 
creating homelessness. 

With demand substantially outstripping supply and 
rents continuing to rise, access and affordability 
continue to be a serious challenge. This is a 
challenge not only for those on lower incomes. 
Indeed, a large majority of tenants responding to 
the commission considered that the situation has 
deteriorated significantly over the last five years. 

Lack of affordability and access to private renting 
are issues that have negative consequences 
for Bristol as a whole. The existing situation is 
destabilising communities, pricing lower income 
households out of neighbourhoods, disrupting the 
creative and cultural life of the city, and resulting 
in talented people leaving in search of more 
security elsewhere. 

The housing challenge in Bristol has been 
compounded recently by the national cost-of-
living crisis. Some households’ finances are almost 
completely used up trying to keep a roof over 
their head and keeping themselves warm and 
fed. Many tenants feel they are in a precarious 
situation and some feared the prospect of 
becoming homeless. 

Rent control 

The commission found substantial support for 
rent control of some kind, with differing views. 
The majority of private tenants; representatives 
of community and voluntary sector organisations 
that work with private tenants, considered rent 
control to be desirable. In contrast, landlords and 
market intermediaries, such as surveyors and 
estate agents, were more likely not to find rent 
control desirable. 

While support for rent control was widespread, 
there were concerns about it having potentially 
negative impacts. These concerns were common 
among landlords, letting agents, investors and a 
few tenants. Some indicated that their view on 
rent control was influenced by whether it was 
a national or a local system. They preferred a 
national system, which maintained a level playing 
field, rather than the city going it alone. 

The design of a rent control policy is crucial to 
the effects it has on the housing market. Our 
survey respondents indicated that the most 
important side effects to mitigate were: avoiding 
discrimination; reducing housing quality; and 
reducing housing availability. On the basis of the 
evidence collected from stakeholders, it appears 
that it could be possible to develop a rent control 
system that has a reasonably broad base of 
support across the city. Such a system could build 
on the principles embedded in our policy B, as 
described in section three.

Page 78



21

The impact of rent control depends on how it fits 
with other policies, including policy relating to the 
supply of so
[...]
internet 
based & an ability to contact a human being

P
age 84



Reasons why Disabled People are 20% less satisfied:

• Access needs are often very difficult or takes a long time to 
install

• Often gets passed from pilar to post with no-one seemingly 
responsible for installing/cost

• Often cheap adaptations, such as ramps, that make all the 
difference take forever to obtain. If it’s needed, it’s needed 
then, not in sometime in the future

• Even people who are willing/able to self-fund the adaptation 
find it difficult to get permission to install, even if the item 
does not affect  the fabric of the house

• The lack of willingness to accept/meet access equipment 
needs is far and away our biggest call volume 

P
age 85



Reasons why Disabled People are 20% less satisfied:

• Often, Disabled People find it very difficult to find an accessible 
home at all
• It would be useful to have a register of more accessible 

homes that people can access (more an issue for SCC than 
private rental providers though)

• More attention should be paid by all housing providers, 
including private rental stock, to provide homes suitable for 
those with different needs

• Particular barriers exist for those who gain impairments –
moving from an inaccessible to an accessible home (Often 
deemed to be housed already)

• Often accessible features (eg stairlifts) are ripped out when a 
tenancy ends, which further reduces an already shortage of 
accessible housing stock

P
age 86



Think you know Disabled People ... Think Again

Email: Ian.Loynes@SpectrumCIL.co.uk

Website: www.SpectrumCIL.co.uk

Facebook: @Spectrum.CIL

Twitter: @SpectrumCIL

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 The affordability of private rented housing
	Appendix 1 -  Southampton Private Rented Sector Survey Report.pdf
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 7 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - HOW DO WE GET A BETTER DEAL FOR PRIVATE 
SECTOR RENTERS IN SOUTHAMPTON? 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors McEwing, Evemy, Windle and Blackman 
 

Apologies: Councillors Powell-Vaughan 
 

  
 

5. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

Apologies were received from Councillor Powell-Vaughan. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2023 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. THE AFFORDABILITY OF PRIVATE RENTED HOUSING  

The Panel considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager concerning the affordability of 
private sector rented housing in Southampton. 
 
The Panel received the following representations: 
 
Councillor Tom Renhard, Cabinet Member for Housing Delivery and Homelessness, 
Bristol City Council and Alfie Thomas, Policy, Strategy and Public Affairs Officer, Bristol 
City Council summarised the findings from Bristol City Council’s Living Rent 
Commission. Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 
 

 In Bristol between 2011-2021 the cost of renting privately grew by 52% while 
wages grew by 24%. 

 Median advertised rent increased by 25% from 2018 to 2020. When a property 
was re-listed in Bristol its rent increased by roughly 6%. Even after adjusting for 
flat size, rents for cheaper properties in 2018 grew between two and four times as 
fast as rents for more expensive properties. 

 The average house price in Bristol was almost ten times local average earnings. 
House prices forced people to stay in an already cramped private rented market 
for longer. 

 The supply of properties listed to rent declined by nearly two thirds from 2018 to 
2020. 

 The Council’s Corporate Strategy set out the aim of pursuing a “living rent” in 
Bristol and committed to ensuring fair access to a decent home. 

 The Council was committed to increasing housing supply which was one of the 
major challenges and 2,563 new homes were built in 2021/2022. Project1000 
focused on building affordable homes and aimed to deliver 1000 affordable homes 
a year by 2024. 

 The Bristol Living Rent Commission concluded that private renting in Bristol faced 
a serious crisis of access, affordability and security of tenure, which impacted the 
wellbeing and quality of life for people in Bristol and played a major role in creating 
homelessness. 



 

- 8 - 
 

 The final report outlined twenty-nine recommendations of which twenty three were 
for Bristol City Council. 

 The Living Rent Commission concluded that it could be possible to develop a rent 
control system that had a broad base of support if power was devolved to pursue 
further research into a workable method.  

 Considering the rent control policies outlined in the rent control survey, capping 
the absolute levels of rent, or capping the rate of increase, were both policies that 
were endorsed by a proportion of respondents and could be considered by Bristol 
City Council following a redistribution of power to local authorities. 

 In response to these recommendations Bristol City Council had started writing a 
Private Rented Sector Strategy for Bristol which would articulate its strategic 
vision, standards and approach to intervening in the Bristol private rented sector.  

 Bristol City Council had also consulted on proposals to introduce new property 
licensing schemes, and this would be going to its Cabinet in February 2024. The 
first of the two schemes for privately rented housing were for a citywide additional 
licensing scheme where most Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) not already 
subject to mandatory licensing would need a licence. The second scheme was a 
selective licensing scheme in four wards where most other types of private rented 
accommodation in these areas would need a licence. 

 Bristol City Council did inspect properties, did enforce standards and worked with 
landlords and letting agents to improve standards. It would need to increase the 
size of the licensing team to deliver the proposals.  

 
Initial research from the Scrutiny Manager identified that there were thirty-five officers 
who work in Bristol City Council’s licensing team, potentially increasing to seventy with 
the increased demands and funding linked to the additional and selective licensing 
schemes proposed. 
 

Kirsty Rowlinson, Business Manager, Citizens Advice Southampton, summarised 
casework relating to the affordability of rent in Southampton. Key points raised in the 
presentation included the following: 
 

 Since January 2023, Citizens Advice Southampton had dealt with more than 
2,200 issues related to housing of which 45% were related to private sector 
housing. 

 Numbers of Section 21 ‘no fault’ evictions were rising extremely rapidly. In the last 
couple of months there had been a notable increase. The most common reason 
given for such action was a landlord wanted to raise the rent and tenants had not 
signed a new tenancy agreement because they could not afford the rent increase. 

 Affordability was a major problem for clients. Increasingly, tenants could be 
expected to pay above the asking price for rental properties and were sometimes 
expected to take a property without seeing it. Competition was fierce. 

 Affordability became even more of a problem when welfare benefits were 
involved. The majority of its housing clients received some sort of welfare benefit, 
very often in-work benefits. However, the Local Housing Allowance was hugely 
out of kilter with actual rental costs. 

 Some clients were putting up with poor conditions if their rent was affordable for 
fear of not finding anywhere else to live. 

 Disrepair, particularly damp and mould, was an extremely common issue which 
was increasing as cost of living issues rose. Tenants could not afford to keep their 



 

- 9 - 
 

properties warm, which increased damp and mould issues, and landlords 
sometimes could not afford to do repairs. 

 Many clients were effectively excluded from the rental market because deposits 
were rising and letting agents were increasingly asking for guarantors for people 
on low incomes.  Previously deposits were one month’s rent but were now 
increasing to sometimes six or twelve month’s rent upfront. 

 Monthly spend on essentials such as housing and utilities was significantly higher 
for everyone than it was two years ago, but the increase was most significant for 
private renters, although mortgage holders were starting to catch up. 

 There was a need to significantly increase the supply of social housing in 
Southampton.  It would improve security of tenure and affordability for a lot of the 
clients seeking support. 

 
Cecilia Kovacs and Chloe Braddock, Directors, Southampton Tenants Union, 
summarised the tenants’ perspective on rent levels in Southampton. Key points raised 
were as follows:   
 

 Southampton Tenants Union had conducted a cost of renting survey. Cecilia 
Kovacs outlined the key findings from the survey: 
o Over 80% had reported an increase in their rent in the recent past or had 

been notified about an imminent rent rise. 
o About half of the rent rises stayed at under £100 per month, typically around 

£50. Of those that rose more, some reported £300-400 per month rent rises, 
the typical being around £200-250 per month. 

o About 20% reported an affordability rate of 30% or below of income spent on 
rent. The majority had said between 35-50% of income was spent on rent. 
Some paid as much as 60% of income on rent. 

o Bidding wars were happening in Southampton for private rental properties.  
Agents were demanding a guarantor to view a property and exemptions were 
being applied. 

o Rental costs were simply too high, and the burden was not evenly distributed. 
While things were bad enough for the average renter, they were significantly 
worse for those at the bottom end of the rental market, who lived in constant 
fear of being totally squeezed out and becoming homeless. 

o These people were the lifeblood of Southampton and they not only deserved 
better but needed better. 

o The continual failure of the Council to ensure that a significant proportion of 
new-build properties were earmarked for social or low-cost housing was 
particularly concerning. The only long-term solution was for the Council to 
ensure that a proper supply of social housing was provided to meet the social 
need. 

o In addition to this, tenants needed firm but fair controls on rent to rein in the 
market. 

o The Tenants Union would like to see landlords return deposits immediately if a 
s21 eviction notice had been served. 

 
Liz Mackenzie, Regional Representative, NRLA with Rogel Bell, South Hampshire 
Chair and Phil Watmough, Committee Member, iHOWZ Landlord Associations 
summarised the current experience of being a landlord.  Key points raised in the 
presentations included: 

 



 

- 10 - 
 

 Liz Mackenzie 
 
o NRLA analysis showed a 40% reduction in availability of rental properties but 

a 140% increase in demand for them in Southampton.  For example, in post 
code SO14 there were 1308 properties listed in 2020 but in September 2023 
there were only 540 properties listed. 

o Comments noted from Taylor Hill & Bond landlords regarding the reasons why 
they felt rent levels had risen included continuous interest rate increases 
which had a knock-on effect to mortgage repayments, lack of property supply 
and high tenant demand. 

o Landlords were leaving the market or increasing rents because their finances 
had been hit by being taxed on their turnover not profit (due to s24 Finance 
(No 2) Act 2015), fourteen increases in interest rates, increased cost of 
insurance, higher prices for materials and labour for repairs and maintenance, 
and in some areas the cost of licences. A backlog in the courts had meant that 
cases seeking possession were taking up to eight months. 

 
 Rogel Bell and Phil Watmough 

 
o Landlords were losing money. Some landlords were selling their rental 

properties. Those properties were being bought by first time buyers who 
typically will not share the accommodation resulting in less dense housing. The 
effect was shortages which were driving up rents. Supply and demand dictated 
prices. 

o Reference was made to Big Issue - October 2023: ‘An imbalance between 
supply and demand is the main driver of record-high prices.’  

o Landlords’ costs included the cost of building, which had nearly doubled since 
2018, and mortgages at a fifteen year high affecting owner-occupiers and 
landlords alike. 

o The English Housing Survey (2021/22) reported that 75% of landlords had a 
mortgage. 

o Rents had been frozen from time to time in the UK and it had always led to black 
marketeering, rent to rent and homelessness. 

o Reference was made to Christine Whitehead, Emeritus Professor of Housing 
Economics with the London School of Economics, who had stated in 2020 that 
“Rent controls are quite good if they can provide stability, but if all you’re 
providing is stability to people who are already in place, that’s not very helpful.” 

o Phil Watmough provided an example of the return on a typical three bed semi-
detached property let to students in Southampton. ‘Profit’ was £76 per month. 

o There waw a need to increase the supply of rental properties, especially smaller 
units. To encourage investment and good landlords iHOWZ recommended that 
the Council should improve local planning procedures, cooperation between 
landlords and the Council, bring back training and accreditation to further 
educate landlords in all matters including rent levels and consider tenant 
accreditation. 

 
Professor Helen Carr, Professor of Property Law and Social Justice, and Director of the 
Law School Research Centre, People, Property, Community, University of 
Southampton, summarised the affordability of private renting.  Key issues raised 
included the following: 



 

- 11 - 
 

 The private rented sector was the most expensive tenure and since 2021 there 
had been high rent inflation.  Costs comprised rents (the lion’s share of costs), 
indirect housing related costs, and increased costs due to the condition of the 
property. 

 Private renting was unaffordable for a large proportion of households and1.2 
million private rented households relied on housing support to pay their rent. 

 The Renters (Reform) Bill should make the cost of private renting more 
predictable. It limits rent increases to once per year, requires a minimum notice of 
two months for rent increases, ends the use of rent review clauses, and creates a 
new ground for persistent rent arrears. It does not include rent control.  

 Rent control is politically and economically contentious. 

 Little research on the interaction between rent control and the rest of housing 
market, particularly in complex local conditions of UK, had been undertaken. 

 The Renters Reform Bill potentially will reveal the stark reality of housing 
unaffordability. 

 Data on market rent levels, used to set Local Housing Allowance, is collected by 
the Valuation Office, but is limited.  Opportunities for partners to gather local rent 
information on a database to support work of the Valuation Office exist.   

 
 


